Summary of Comments and Board Responses
45-Day Comment Period
Proposed Rulemaking Action: Applications, Transfers and Special Assignments

SUMMARY OF PUBLIC COMMENTS
AND
THE BOARD’S RESPONSES

l.
Introduction

The State Personnel Board (Board) proposes to adopt, amend, and repeal sections 170
et seq. of Title 2, Chapter 1, of the Code of Regulations (CCR). A 45-day public
comment period on this rulemaking action was held from August 3, 2018, through
September 17, 2018. A public hearing was held on September 20, 2018. The
comments received by the Board were taken under submission and considered. A
summary of those comments and the Board’s responses are below.

Summary of Written Comments from Nellie D. Lynn, Director of Representation,
Association of California State Supervisors (ACSS).

Comment 1:
Proposed § 249.8 (Holds on Employees).

ACSS suggests that the maximum amount of time an appointing power may hold an
employee who has accepted a transfer, voluntary demotion, or promotion within the
same or different appointing power should be calculated from the date the new
appointing power submits a written request for the employee’s service, rather than from
the date the employee provides written notice of the employment change. ACSS urges
this amendment because it would mirror the current practice and be consistent with
Rule 425 and proposed Rule 433, covering voluntary transfers.

Response 1:

For consistency and clarity with other Board rules, proposed Rule 249.8, subdivisions
(a) and (b) have been further amended to specify that the allowable hold time is
calculated from the date the new appointing power provides written notice of the
employment change. Also for purposes of consistency and clarity, the term “lateral” is
stricken and replaced with “voluntary.” This change is not substantive as a “transfer” is
defined elsewhere in Board rules and the thrust of this proposed rule is to apply to
“voluntary” transfers.
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Comment 2:
Proposed § 427 (Salary Classifications and Comparisons).

ACSS states it does not know when the “maximum rate of the lowest salary range
currently authorized for a classification” is used. ACSS therefore recommends
eliminating this requirement and instead using the current maximum of the salary range
or alternate range in which an employee is appointed. ACSS asserts using this salary
comparison would bring proposed Rule 427 in line with CalHR’s compensation Rule
599.674 (Rate on Movement Between Classes with Substantially the Same Salary
Range) and be consistent with the definition of “substantially the same salary range”
found in proposed Rule 425.

Response 2:

Proposed Rule 427 uses the “maximum rate of the lowest salary range currently
authorized for a classification” for purposes of transfers. This calculation has been used
for years without issue and avoids transfers where the salary difference between the
“from” and “to” positions may be in a promotional salary relationship, range, or level. If
the maximum salary rate of the class were to be used the “to” class could conceivably
be two or more steps higher where the employee seeking a transfer is in a lower salary
range.

Additionally, CalHR Rule 599.674 concerns a situation that is different from the situation
addressed in proposed Rule 427. Rule 599.674 sets the standards for the salary an
employee will receive when the employee moves between classes with substantially the
same salary range, whether the movement is by list, transfer, or other specified
appointment. Thus, unlike proposed Rule 427, the rule does not compare salary ranges
for purposes of a transfer.

Thus, the rationale of ACCS to conform proposed Rule 427 to Rule 599.674 is not
persuasive. The Board therefore declines to make this recommended change.

Comment 3:
Proposed 8§ 430 (Appointments Not Permitted to Transfer).

ACSS asserts that proposed Rule 430 would prohibit transfers from rank-and-file
classifications to supervisory/managerial classifications and visa versa. Currently,
thousands of positions are in “unassigned” classifications for purposes of collective
bargaining. As defined in the pay scales, unassigned classes have “split responsibility of
rank-and-file or supervisory.” Individual positions within these “U” classifications are
then designated as rank-and-file or supervisory for purposes of collective bargaining.
The “U” classifications, as part of the Collective Bargaining Identifier (CBIS), are utilized
throughout state government and various bargaining units and related supervisory
employees. Examples include:
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Associate Budget Analyst (5284), CBID UO1

Senior Deputy State Public Defender (5772), CBID U02
Office Services Supervisor | (General) (1141), CBID U04
Supervising Museum Security Officer (1988), CBID UQ7

As these employees are in the same civil service classification, they have been able to
successfully move between rank-and-file and supervisory positions without further
examination. This movement to positions within a classification should not be prohibited
by this proposed rule.

Response 3:

Movement from rank-and-file responsibilities to supervisory responsibilities within a “U”
designated classification is transacted by a range change not a transfer. Applicable
salary rules will apply. Therefore, the instant proposed regulation would not impact “U”
designated classifications.

Comment 4:
Proposed § 438 (Temporary Assignments or Loans in General).

Proposed Rule 438 lists in general when temporary assignments may be used if any of
the criteria listed in the rule are met. This proposed rule is insufficient to protect the
merit based system which disfavors temporary assignments where permanent positions
should be utilized. Accordingly, ACSS suggests retaining language in Rule 442,
subdivision (c), related to pursuing other personnel options before using a temporary
assignment, and adding it to proposed Rule 438.

Response 4:

Proposed Rule 438 sets forth the general requirements for temporary assignments,
because there are general provisions that are applicable to the three types of temporary
assignments; yet, each type of temporary assignment is also unique as set forth in
Government Code section 19050.8. Thus, for instance, requiring an appointing power to
consider other personnel options when facilitating the return of an injured employee to
work makes no sense.

Therefore, the structure of the Board’s proposed regulation first sets forth general
provisions that are applicable to the three types of temporary assignments and then
sets forth specific provisions that are applicable to each type of temporary assignment.
For instance, proposed rule 439.3 specifies the selection process for training and
development assignments and proposed rule 440, subdivision (b), requires appointing
powers to consider other management options before using a temporary assignment to
meet compelling program or management needs. The Board thus declines to adopt the
suggestion of ACSS.
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Summary of Written Comments from Charlain Swenson, Personnel Officer, Office
of Human Resources, California Department of Justice (DOJ).

Comment 1:

Proposed § 170 (Civil Service Examinations and Announcements).

1.

For subdivision (c), what is the definition of “in person™? For example, if an
examination type is a “Supplemental Application/Training and Experience Narrative”
where candidates must submit typed responses to pre-determined questions
provided on the bulletin, would this be considered an “in-person” or “online”
examination? Many exams require applicants to submit their examination materials
with their applications, and then only those that meet the minimum qualifications are
scored and added to the eligibility list.

Rule 548.41, subdivision (b) states that examination announcements for CEA
positions shall conform to Article 8, Rule170. Is this still applicable given the new
language?

Response 1:

1.

2.

Subdivision (c) only applies where the examination is taken in person. Even though
“in person” is a common phrase in the dictionary—personal presence, physically, in
the flesh and etc.—without any special meaning, to avoid any confusion, the rule will
be further amended to add in person “at the physical location designated on the
examination announcement” and to add “For purposes of this regulation, ‘in person’
does not include online or web based examinations taken on a computer or other
digital device where a particular physical location(s) for taking the online examination
is not required and not specified on the examination announcement.” Other further
changes are for style and clarity.

Yes.

Comment 2:

Proposed 8§ 174 (Applications for Civil Service Examinations).

1.

Does this section also apply to CEA examinations? Since CEA examinations are
administered and advertised as vacant positions on the jobs.ca.gov website, this
poses a logistical issue for meeting the electronic application requirements. Many
candidates submit applications online, but the online system does not have an
option for sending them their exam results electronically.
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2. Subdivision (c) now specifies that applications shall not be accepted if they do not
meet the filing requirements. Why is the language “shall” and not “may” to allow
departments to set their own filing procedures? For examination applications, if a
candidate is missing a required document (e.g., transcripts), DOJ sends the
candidate a letter and allows ten business days to submit the missing information. If
the candidate submits the missing documents before the ten business days, DOJ
accepts the application. Is that no longer allowed with this new language? To allow
for a greater benefit for applicants and departments, DOJ recommends changing the
language from “shall” to “may.”

3. Subdivision (e) implies that, in the reverse situation, a handwritten signature is
required for applications filed in person/submitted through postal mail. However, this
requirement is not currently in regulation. DOJ asks that this regulation either be
clarified or language added to include that an original signature is required for all
applications submitted in person and by mail.

4. Regarding subdivision (f)(1), there are other postal authorities that can ship
documents, such as FedEx, UPS, Golden State Overnight, and etc.; however, this
requirement seems to limit the postmark requirement to only the United States Post
Office (USPS). DOJ suggests expanding this requirement to accept dates from other
postal authorities.

Response 2:

1. The scope of the CEA regulations does not include proposed rule 174 (see Rule 548
[except as may be included by specific reference, Chapters 3 through 8 of Part 2 of
the Civil Service Act and the regulations stemming from that authority do not apply to
the CEA category]). In addition, while the Board sets the policy and rules for civil
service examinations, CalHR administers the functions and features of the online
personnel system. Therefore, DOJ’s second question should be addressed to
CalHR.

2. The intent of the proposed amendments to proposed Rule 174 is to promote uniform
practices and procedures in the civil service hiring process so that examination
applications are treated fairly and equitably no matter the agency overseeing the
examination process; otherwise, applicants may be treated differently depending
upon the practices and procedures of the agency holding the examination.

It has been longstanding policy of the Board that applications received after the final
filing date will be unacceptable unless a specific exemption applies. (See Selection
Manual, 8 6200.1 [original issue date Aug. 5, 1980; Revised July 1994].) Over the
years, some departments have varied their internal policies to allow for the filing of
late applications. These internal filing deadlines are not made public to applicants,
though some may be made aware of the date or provided other leniency not
provided to all. Such arbitrary and undisclosed variances do not benefit applicants,
but only those who may be in the know. Granted, the civil service process should not
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3.

4.

be so rule strict as to be inflexible; yet, a reasonable and fair balance must be struck
particularly where a hiring procedure could be manipulated to benefit only particular
applicants. It is the intent of proposed Rule 174 to strike that balance, since
subdivision (h) continues to allow untimely applications to be filed where certain
conditions are met. Accordingly, the Board declines to adopt this suggestion.

A regulation requiring original signatures on the examination/employment application
form (STD. 678) is not necessary at this time. The STD. 678 form requires
certification under penalty of perjury and states, “If not signed, this application may
be rejected.” CalHR and the Department of Fair Employment and Housing (DFEH)
are required to work cooperatively to develop uniform employment forms where
possible, and agencies shall not use employment application forms that are not
approved by either CalHR or DFEH. (Gov. Code, 88 18720 & 18720.3.) Proposed
rule 174 is clear that all applications must be on the form specified in the
examination announcement; that form is the STD. 678. Accordingly, the Board
declines to adopt this suggestion.

This regulation has historically required use of the U.S. mail without any issues,
though there are other mail carriers. Board staff had considered recommending to
the Board expanding beyond USPS, but it was unclear if all carriers date stamp an
envelope or package with the clarity and consistency of the USPS. DOJ does not
present any reason why this requirement should be changed other than pointing out
that other mail carriers exist. At least at this time, the Board declines to adopt this
suggestion.

Comment 3:

Proposed § 249.1 (Advertising for Job Vacancies).

1.

The intent of this regulation requires clarification. Existing regulation 444 provides
that the Executive Officer has the authority to approve postings for transfers and
training and development assignments that result in an employee moving to a
position that is covered by affirmative action or related to upward mobility. It also
exempts departments from using these postings when the transfer or T&D is to
remedy certain specified situations. The proposed regulation does not appear to be
similarly limited. Is that the intent?

. Proposed rule 249.1, subdivision (d) exempts departments from having to follow this

regulation when the transfer or temporary assignment is designed to remedy those
situations listed. How does this exemption relate to 249.2 that requires all electronic
job postings to be performed through CalHR? Are departments expected to publicize
their vacancies when the intent is to move an employee because of reasons
identified in proposed Rule 249.1, subdivision (d)?
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Response 3:

1. Rule 444 does apply only to transfers and training and development assignments,
unless otherwise exempted. Proposed Rule 249.1 is intended to apply to situations
where a department advertises for a job vacancy. Therefore, this proposed rule is
broader than Rule 444, albeit the proposed rule incorporates aspects of Rule 444 in
subdivision (d).

2. Agencies are not expected to publicize vacancies when the rule’s exemptions apply.
To ensure clarity, the language used in subdivision (a) has been further amended to
include express reference to Rule 249.2. In addition, due to further changes to this
proposed rule, the subdivisions have been reordered. Therefore, subdivision (d) is
now subdivision (e).

Comment 4:

Proposed § 249.1.1 (Job Announcements).

1. Can CalHR add the statement about dates from mobile devices and preferred
method of applying as options on the ECOS job announcement?

2. Can the proposed regulation be updated to allow departments to advertise vacancies
“until filled” for hard-to-fill positions?

Response 4.

1. While the Board sets the policy and rules for civil service examinations, CalHR
administers the functions and features of the online personnel system. Therefore,
DOJ’s question should be addressed to CalHR.

2. Proposed Rule 249.1.1, subdivision (a)(9), allows for any additional information the
appointing power deems proper. Therefore, adding “until filled” to the list is
unnecessary, since subdivision (a)(9) would allow information related to hard-to-fill
positions to be included on the job announcement.

Comment 5:

Proposed § 249.1.2 (Job Applications).

Can CalHR modify the ECOS job announcement to include this language as an option?

Response 5:

Please see Response No. 4.1.
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Comment 6:
Proposed § 249.1.3 (Timely Filing of Job Applications).

1. Can CalHR add language to the ECOS job announcement to cover the
requirements?

2. Is the intent of this language to require the use of USPS versus other mail delivery
companies (e.g., UPS)?

Response 6:

1. Please see Response No. 4.1.

2. Yes.

Comment 7:

Proposed § 249.8 (Holds on Employee).

1. This proposed regulation specifies the employee must provide written notice
whereas proposed regulation 433 specifies the gaining department must notify the
losing department in writing. Is it the employee’s notice or the gaining department’s
notice that starts the clock?

2. Can this notification be done via email?

Response 7:

1. For purposes of consistency and clarity, proposed Rule 249.8 has been further
amended to change the triggering event to notice provided by the hiring agency.

2. The proposed regulation has been further amended to add subdivision (c), “For
purposes of this rule, ‘written notice’ may include an e-mail where both the
appointing power and the hiring agency agree that the written notice may be made
by way of e-mail from the hiring agency’s designee to the appointing power’s
designee.” In addition, for purposes of clarity and consistency with other regulations,
the use of the term “lateral” has been stricken in subdivision (a) and replaced with
“voluntary.” This change is technical without substantive impact.

Comment 8:
Proposed § 280.1 (Written Justification for Limited-Term Positions).

Is the focus of this proposed regulation the establishment of limited term (LT) positions
or the conversion of permanent positions to LT? The responsibility for approving the
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former currently lies with the Department of Finance (DOF). In addition, DOJ requests
confirmation that the regulation is regarding LT positions rather than LT appointments.

Response 8:

The focus of Rule 280.1 is limited-term appointments. The words “position” and
“positions” have been changed to “appointment” and “appointments,” respectively. In
addition, for reasons stated in Comment Section V., Comment and Response 5, the
proposed rule is further amended to add that handwritten, electronic, or digital
signatures are acceptable.

Comment 9:
Proposed § 427 (Salary Calculations and Comparisons).

DOJ requests language be added to clarify that the “current class” should be used in
salary calculations and comparisons. This would clarify a scenario where an employee
is using a previous AO1 appointment for transfer eligibility, but the salary rule is to be
applied to the current class salary.

Response 9:

Under proposed Rule 425, subdivision (a)(7), “current class” is defined to mean the
class currently held by the employee, and for purposes of transfers, includes an
employee’s highest permanent list appointment. To promote greater clarity, subdivision
(c) is added, which states:

Where an employee seeking to transfer has served in more than one
classification, the employee’s current class, as defined in section 425,
subdivision (a)(7), shall be used as the “from” class, unless using a
different class held by the employee would be more beneficial to the
employee for purposes of transfer.

Comment 10:

Proposed § 433 (Effective Date of Voluntary Transfers).

1. Proposed Rule 249.8 states the 30-day clock for notification starts when the
employee notifies their employer in writing they are leaving. However, proposed
Rule 433 states the 30-day hold period starts when the hiring department notifies the

losing department. These two regulations appear to be in conflict. Which is correct?

2. How is written notice to be provided? Can departments use email to the current
supervisor as their written notification of their intent to take the employee?

Response 10:
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For both comments 1 and 2, please see Response 7.1. In addition, upon further review,
proposed Rules 249.8 and 433 are sufficiently similar to be combined. The only
standard that is different between the regulations is subdivision (b) of Rule 433. The
purpose of subdivision (b) is to ensure that employees and hiring agencies do not
attempt to skirt the 30-day hold time by, for instance, resigning from civil service and
then reinstating into civil service. This prohibition has been a long standing Board rule
(see current Rule 425). However, such a workaround is risky and has such negative
impacts on an individual’'s salary, benefits, and tenure in civil service that the likelihood
of this occurring seems farfetched. Accordingly, for purposes of avoiding substantially
duplicative rules and a standard that is for all practical purposes unnecessary, proposed
Rule 433 is stricken in its entirety.

Comment 11:
Proposed § 437 (Definitions).

1. Subdivision (h) defines a consecutive temporary assignment or loan to include
assignments that perform the same level of duties and responsibilities as the
temporary assignment or loan previously concluded. Past practice has been to allow
a consecutive temporary assignment as long as it is a different assignment. DOJ
requests that the language be revised to state “same assignment” rather than “same
level of duties and responsibilities”?

2. Itis unclear where these terms are—or will be—used. DOJ requests clarification of
where these definitions are used (e.g., “coaching”).

Response 11:

1. The proposed wording has greater specificity than “same assignment,” as that phrase
could be open to varying interpretation (e.g., to mean only the same position).
Therefore, the Board declines to make the suggested change.

2. These terms are incorporated in proposed Rule 438, subdivision (a)(1).

Comment 12:
Proposed § 438.2 (Employment Relationship and Salary).

Why is subdivision (c) regarding “same salary rate” in a temporary assignment being
deleted?
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Response 12:

It was not the intent to strike subdivision (c). For purposes of clarity, the proposed rule
should include a provision concerning the salary rate of employees serving in temporary
assignments or loans. It has been longstanding that an employee serving in a
temporary assignment or loan receives the same salary rate he or she received before
taking the assignment. For an employee serving an assignment in a different
classification with a higher salary range, this arrangement is not wholly beneficial,
particularly if the assignment is longer. Certainly, the employee gains experience in
such a circumstance and is able to use that experience for career opportunities; still, it
should also be considered that there are salary disadvantages, and the salary and
benefits of employees on temporary assignments or loans could be the subject of
collective bargaining.

Therefore, for purposes of ensuring this proposed rule is not overly restrictive,
subdivision (a) is further amended to include reference to “unless a collective bargaining
agreement between the state and a recognized employee organization provides
otherwise.” In addition, subdivision (b) is further amended to state:

The employee’s salary may be paid in any proper manner agreed upon by
the participating agencies and the salary rate shall be the same salary rate
as the employee received prior to the temporary assignment, not the
salary rate of the temporary assignment classification, unless a collective
bargaining agreement between the state and a recognized employee
organization provides otherwise.

Other changes are technical and intended to conform to the afore-stated amendments.
Comment 13:

Proposed § 438.6 (Use of Out-of-Class Experience).

Does this proposed regulation only apply to open and promotional examinations, or
does it apply to open, non-promotional and open-promotional as well? If it applies to all

examinations, DOJ suggests removing the language, “promotional and open” from the
regulation.

Response 13:

Government Code section 19050.8 refers only to open and promotional exams, not to
limited term examinations. Accordingly, proposed Rule 438.6 does not apply to all
examinations. Regardless, for purposes of clarity, the proposed rule is further amended
to say, “open, open-promotional, promotional, and non-promotional examinations.”
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Comment 14:

Proposed § 439 (Purpose of Training and Development Assignments).

Will using a T&D for the scenario stated in subdivision (b) still be delegated to
departments? If the delegation is being taken away from departments, what is the

reason?

Response 14:

Subdivision (b) is intended to make clear that where an employee has been selected for
appointment to a deep class by way of a voluntary transfer and the employee will incur
a loss in salary, the rules and policies related to deep class salaries applies and is
within the authority and discretion of CalHR. Accordingly, these questions should be
addressed to CalHR.

Comment 15:

Proposed § 439.3 (Selection Process for Training and Development
Assignments).

If a position is advertised without training and development language and the selected
employee accepts the appointment by way of transfer, can the department still place the
employee on a training and development assignment in order to prevent the employee
from incurring a salary loss in a deep class without having to re-advertise with the T&D
language? CalHR policy 1704 currently allows for this.

Response 15:

For purposes of clarity, proposed Rule 439.3 is further amended to add reference to
proposed Rule 439, subdivision (b). Other changes are for style and clarity.

Comment 16:

Proposed 8§ 440.1 (Eligibility for Temporary Assignments to Meet Compelling
Program or Management Needs).

DOJ requests that the requirement for meeting minimum qualifications be removed.
When an employee accepts one of these assignments, they stay in their original
classification. In the State Controller’s system, this type of assignment is keyed in as an
AO04, which is the same as a training and development assignment. An employee on a
T&D does not have to meet the minimum qualifications of the new classification. In
addition, most MQs are significantly outdated and may prohibit the most qualified
applicant from taking on these temporary assignments.

Response 16:

12|Page



The purpose of temporary assignments to meet a compelling program or management
needs is to enable agencies to obtain needed expertise. (Gov. Code, § 19050.8.) To be
consistent with the other two types of temporary assignments, the Board has removed
the requirement that the employee meet the minimum qualifications.

Comment 17:

Proposed 8§ 440.2 (Advertising for Available Temporary Assignments to Meet
Compelling Program or Management Needs).

1. This proposal will hinder departments in quickly meeting critical needs. When these
types of assignments are used, they typically need to be filled quickly. If departments
are required to start advertising for a minimum of three days, and to do so in
physical locations, it could delay filling the position. DOJ believes management
should have the discretion to advertise these positions.

2. Why are these types of appointments required to be posted in a physical location in
addition to the departments’ online sites?

3. Can this regulation be revised to allow for the advertising to be discretionary based
on the criticality of the need?

4. Will CalHR be making changes in ECOS to allow these positions to be advertised for
less than the normal required time period?

5. How effective is a three-day advertising period if the goal of this regulation is to
provide fair, equitable notice to eligible candidates?

Response 17:

1. Certainly, there may be circumstances where time pressures to meet critical program
or management needs exist; yet, critical program or management needs should be
distinguished from emergency situations where emergency appointments are
allowed. Additionally, it must be considered that merit principles are involved in
selecting employees for temporary assignments, since selected employees gain
experience that they may use for promotional or career-change opportunities.
Therefore, a reasonable and fair balance must be struck between providing
agencies with personnel mechanisms to meet critical program or management
needs and ensuring the merit system is not manipulated to unfairly favor certain
employees through the use of temporary assignments.

DOJ’s comment, while raising an important issue, is conclusory rather than
presenting any factual support or examples to show how the Board’s proposed rule
might actually prove to be overly burdensome. A three working-day rule for advertising
is not unreasonably long or short given the purpose of the assignment. However, the
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Board has simplified the advertisement requirement to be “posted in a manner designed
to provide fair, equitable notice to all eligible candidates.”

2. Please see Response No. 17.1 immediately above.

3.

4.

5.

It is unclear from DOJ’s question whether “criticality” refers to the critical nature of a
program or management need, the urgency of meeting that need, or both. In any
event, meeting critical program or management needs is distinct from emergency
situations where fast action is required.

This question should be addressed to CalHR.

Please see Response No. 17.1 immediately above.

Comment 18:

Proposed § 440.4 (Successful Completion of Temporary Assignments to Meet
Compelling Program or Management Needs).

1.

What is the intent of the language that refers to the assignment being “successfully
completed” in order for the experience to be used to satisfy the minimum
gualifications for exams? For example, if the assignment was for nine months and
after six months either the employee or management ended the assignment for
reasons other than disciplinary, would the employee be able to use this time even
though the assignment wasn’t “completed”?

Does this regulation only apply to promotional and open examinations, or does it
apply to open, non-promotional and open-promotional as well? If it applies to all
examinations, we suggest removing the language, “promotional and open” from the
regulation.

Response 18:

1.

The intent of “successfully completed” is to promote successful performance while
on the temporary assignment. However, where an employee has been successful in
a temporary assignment to meet compelling program or management needs but the
assignment ends early for reasons other than disciplinary or unsatisfactory
performance, the employee should be able to use this experience for purposes of
career advancement. Accordingly, proposed Rule 440.4 is further amended to add
the following language: “or ends early for reasons other than disciplinary or
unsatisfactory performance.”

2. Please see Response No. 13.
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Summary of Written Comments from Betty Saeteun, Assistant Human Resources
Chief, California Department of Consumer Affairs (DCA).

Comment 1:

Proposed § 170 (Civil Service Examinations and Announcements).

1.

As to subdivision (b)(1), the date and place of the examination is not applicable to all
examinations, such as Education & Experience, Training & Experience, and
supplemental application examinations. This language applies only to assembled
examinations, such as written or qualification appraisal panel examinations, where
candidates are required to physically appear to take an examination. Putting a date
and location for unassembled examinations would create confusion for the
applicants. DCA suggests adding “for assembled examination types” or “for
examination types where the candidate must appear in person” or “when applicable”
to this section.

2. Regarding subdivision (d), DCA believes the wording of this section is unclear and
requests clarification. DCA questions whether this section is meant to state that
certified transcripts are required, if applicable, and notes that departments have
recently received direction from the CalHR that official sealed transcripts are
required at the time of appointment.

Response 1:

1.

For purposes of clarity, proposed Rule170, subdivision (b)(1) is further amended to
add “where applicable.” Also for purposes of clarity, subdivision (b)(2) is further
amended to require that the final filing date for examination applications be included
on the announcement and, where the exam is continuous, the cut off date(s). The
re-numbering and lettering of the proposed regulation is non-substantive and
intended to conform with the afore-stated changes.

Subdivision (d) does not require certified transcripts or address what documents are
required for examinations. The intent of this subdivision is to make clear that nothing
specified in the proposed rule shall be construed to prevent appointing powers from
requiring applicants to file certain required documents or materials via U.S. mail,
where appropriate. The lang